

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

GOVERNING BOARD OF RIPON
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Plaintiff/ Respondent

vs.

COMMISSION ON PROFESSIONAL
COMPETENCE BY AND THROUGH
THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARINGS,

Defendant,

THERESA MESSICK,

Real Party in Interest

NO. CO58815

San Joaquin County Superior
Court Case No. CV032098

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF AND PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
EDUCATION LEGAL ALLIANCE OF THE CALIFORNIA
SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENT**

DIANA D. HALPENNY, STATE BAR NO.: 94962
KRONICK, MOSKOVITZ, TIEDEMANN & GIRARD
A Law Corporation
400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 321-4500
Facsimile: (916) 321-4555

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, Education Legal Alliance of
the California School Boards Association*

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
AND PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF EDUCATION
LEGAL ALLIANCE OF THE CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENT**

I.

INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Facts And Procedural History	3
B. Issues Presented	5
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. Public School Employers Have the Legal Authority to Require All Teachers to Obtain Certification to Enable Them to Teach English Learners	6
1. School Districts Must Assure That Students of Limited English Are Provided an Education Free From Discrimination. This Includes Providing English Learners With Full Access to The Curriculum and Classes	6
2. Districts Have Broad Authority to Take Actions Not In Conflict With Law and Which Are Consistent With the Purposes for Which School Districts Were Established	14
3. There Is No Law That Prohibits Districts from Enacting A Requirement for English Learner Certification By All Teachers	17
B. Districts and Exclusive Representatives May Negotiate A Requirement That All Teachers Obtain English Learner Certification	20
C. Assuming Arguendo That the Requirement to Obtain English Learner Certification Is A Validly Adopted Condition of Employment, Respondent Is Entitled to Resort to the Statutory Dismissal Procedures in the Face of A Teacher's Persistent Refusal to Comply	23
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Castanada v. Pickard
(1981) 648 F.2d 989, 1009, 1010.....10, 11, 13

Dawson v. East Side Union High School District
(1994) 38 Cal.App.4th at 101815, 16

Flores v. State of Arizona
(9th Cir. 2008) 516 F.3d 114010, 11

Lau v. Nichols
414 U.S. 563, 5688, 9, 10

Teresa P. v. Berkeley Unified School District
724 F.Supp. 698, 71311

STATE CASES

*Board of Education of the Round Valley Unified School District v.
Round Valley Teachers Association* (1996) 13Cal. App. 4th 26922

San Mateo City School District v. PERB
(1983) 33 Cal. 3d 85021, 22

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §2000d, Title VI8, 10

34 C.F.R. § 100.38, 10

45 C.F.R. § 80.3 (b)(1).....8

45 C.F.R. § 80.5 (b)9

Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Pub.L., 88-352, Title VI, §601).....8

20 U.S.C. § 1703(f).....10

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Education Code § 300(f)12

STATE STATUTES (Cont'd)

Cal. Education Code § 30512, 13

Cal. Education Code § 306(a).....8

Cal. Education Code § 31312

Cal. Education Code §§ 330- 44612

Cal. Education Code § 1400015

Cal. Education Code § 3516015, 16, 17

Cal. Education Code § 35160.115

Cal. Education Code § 4402818

Cal. Education Code § 4403318

Cal. Education Code § 44253.1 – 44253.1113

Cal. Education Code § 44258.913

Cal. Education Code § 44259.518

Cal. Education Code § 449245

Cal. Education Code § 449324, 23

Cal. Education Code § 4493424

Cal. Education Code § 4493724

Cal. Education Code § 4494424

Cal. Education Code § 4502819

Cal. Education Code § 45028(b).....19

Cal. Education Code § 45028(c).....19

Cal. Education Code § 45028(d).....19

Cal. Education Code § 45028(e).....19

STATE STATUTES (Cont'd)

Cal. Education Code § 450335, 18, 19

Cal. Education Code § 4503713

Cal. Education Code § 60000(b).....16

Gov't Code § 3540.....20, 21

Gov't Code § 3541.3, subd. (b).....20

Gov't Code § 3543.1.....20

Gov't Code § 3543.1, subd. (a).....20

Gov't Code § 3543.2.....5, 20

Gov't Code § 3543.2, subd. (a).....19, 21

Gov't Code § 3543.2, subd. (d).....19, 21

Gov't Code § 3543.2, subd. (e).....19, 21

MISCELLANEOUS

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.200(c).....1

California Code of Regulations, §§ 80015-1613
